\7_
nvent
RAYCHEM

E-100-L-E

End seal with indicator light

(Trocken-) Endabschluss mit Kontrollleuchte
Module de terminaison avec lampe témoin
Eindafwerking met controlelicht
Endeavsluttning med indikator lys
Andavslutning med signallampa

Afslutning med indikatorlys

Loppupaate merkkivalolla

Kit Lato finale con indicatore luminoso

Kit final con indicador luminoso

KoNcéwka izolujAca diodA sygnalizacyjnA
KOHUEBAA 3AAEJ1ka CO CBETOMHOAWUKATOPOM
UkonCovaci souprava se signalizaCnim svEtlem
Véglezaras jelzOfénnyel

ZavrSna garnitura sa indikacijskim svjetlom
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E-100-L-E

ENGLISH
Sira 14ATEX3015X ® 11 2GD Ex e mb IIC T* Gb IP66 <ew>CLI, ZN1, AEx e mb IIC T* Gb (1) EH[ [x
IECEx SIR14.0007X Ex e mb IIC T* Gb IP66 Ex tb IlIC T***°C Db " ZN21 AEx e mb IIIC T*
Special conditions for safe use: Refer to Hazardous area certification Ex e mb IIC T* Gb TC RU C-BE.MI062.B.02853
Rated Voltage: 277V (BTV, QTVR, XTV, KTV) @QEX tb I1IC T***°C Db 1Exe mb IIC
110V (VPL1), 254V (VPL2) -ws Rated voltage: 277 Vac Ex tD mbD A21 IP66
* For system Temperature Code, see heating cable or design documentation. (1) Except VPL
Maximum pipe temperature:
Heater type Tmax continuous Tmax intermittent Tmax power off
1000h cumulative
BTV 65°C 85°C -
QTVR 110°C 110°C -
XTV 121°C 250°C -
KTV 150°C 250°C -
VPL See tables below - 250°C
Cable 110V Cable 230V 254V
5VPL1-CT 235°C 5VPL2-CT 230°C 225°C
10VPL1-CT 215°C 10VPL2-CT 210°C 200°C
15VPL1-CT 190°C 15VPL2-CT 180°C 145°C
20VPL1-CT 150°C 20VPL2-CT 150°C Not allowed

Ambient Temperature: —40°C to +40°C

Installation instructions for nVent RAYCHEM E-100-L-E end seal kit. For use with all nVent RAYCHEM BTV-, QTVR-, XTV-KTV- and
VPL-heating cables.

AWARNING: To prevent electrical shock, short circuit or arcing, this product must be installed correctly and water ingress must
be avoided before and during the installation.

Avoid skin and eye contact with sealing grease. Consult Material safety data sheet VEN 0058 (INSTALLO027).

Before installing this product, read the installation instructions completely.

DEUTSCH

Sira T4ATEX3015X & 11 2GD Ex e mb IIC T* Gb IP66 <ew>CLI, ZN1, AEx e mb IIC T* Gb (1)

IECEx SIR14.0007X  Ex e mb IIC T* Gb IP66 Ex tb IlIC T***°C Db " ZN21 AEx e mb llIC T*
Besondere Bedingungen fiir den sicheren Einsatz: Ex e mb IIC T* Gb
Siehe Ex-Bereich-Zulassung SP@EX tb IIIC T***°C Db
Bemessungsspannung: 277V (BTV, QTVR, XTV, KTV) ws  Rated voltage: 277 Vac

110V (VPL1), 254V (VPL2)

* For system Temperature Code, see heating cable or design documentation. (1) Except VPL

Maximale Rohrtemperatur:

Heizband- Tmax dauernd Tmax kurzzeitig Tmax ausgeschaltet
typenreihe 1000h kumulierend

BTV 65°C 85°C -

QTVR 110°C 110°C -

XTV 121°C 250°C -

KTV 150°C 250°C -

VPL Siehe folgende Tabelle - 250°C
Heizband AC110V Heizband AC 230 V AC 254V
5VPL1-CT 235°C 5VPL2-CT 230°C 225°C
10VPL1-CT 215°C 10VPL2-CT 210°C 200°C
15VPL1-CT 190°C 15VPL2-CT 180°C 145°C
20VPL1-CT 150°C 20VPL2-CT 150°C Nicht zuldssig

Umgebungstemperatur: —40°C bis +40°C

Montageanleitung fiir Heizbandendabschluss E-100-L-E.
Verwendbar fiir alle nVent RAYCHEM BTV-, QTVR-, XTV-KTV- und VPL-Heizbander.

AACHTUNG: Zur Vermeidung von elektrischem Schlag, Kurzschluss, oder Funkenbildung, muss dieses Gerat vorschriftsmagig
montiert werden. Das Gerat ist vor und wahrend der Montage vor Wasser zu schiitzen.

Vermeiden Sie Haut- und Augenkontakt mit dem Abdichtmittel. Beachten Sie das Sicherheitsdatenblatt VEN 0058 (INSTALL027).
Lesen Sie die Montageanleitung komplett und sorgfaltig bevor Sie mit der Montage beginnen.
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FRANGAIS

Sira T4ATEX3015X & 11 2GD Ex e mb IIC T* Gb IP66 <ew>CLI, ZNT, AEx e mb IIC T* Gb (1)
IECEx SIR14.0007X Exemb lIC T*Gb IP66 Ex tb IIC T***CcDb ZN21 AEx e mb IlIC T*
Conditions particuliéres d'utilisation : Ex e mb IIC T* Gb
Se reporter a I'agrément pour zone explosible sp®Ex tb I1IC T***°C Db
Tension maximale : 277V (BTV, QTVR, XTV, KTV) ws  Rated voltage: 277 Vac
110V (VPL1), 254V (VPL2)
* For system Temperature Code, see heating cable or design documentation. (1) Except VPL

Température maximale de tuyauterie

Type de cable Tmax en continu Tmax en intermittent Tmax hors tension
chauffant 1000 h cumulées

BTV 65°C 85°C -

QTVR 110°C 110°C -

XTV 121°C 250°C -

KTV 150°C 250°C -

VPL Voir tableaux ci-dessous - 250°C

Cable 110V Cable 230V 254V
5VPL1-CT 235°C 5VPL2-CT 230°C 225°C
10VPL1-CT 215°C 10VPL2-CT 210°C 200°C
15VPL1-CT 190°C 15VPL2-CT 180°C 145°C
20VPL1-CT 150°C 20VPL2-CT 150°C Non autorisé

Température ambiante : —40°C a +40°C

Instructions d'installation pour le kit de terminaison E-100-L-E. Utilisable avec les rubans chauffants nVent RAYCHEM BTV, QTVR,
XTV, KTV et VPL.

AATTENTION: Pour éviter les courts-circuits, les décharges ou les arcs électriques, ce produit doit étre installé correctement.
La pénétration d’eau dans le ruban doit également étre évitée avant et pendant l'installation.Eviter tout contact du gel
d'étanchéité avec les yeux et la peau.Consulter la fiche de données de sécurité VEN 0058 (INSTALL027).

Cette notice d'installation doit étre lue en entier avant de procéder a l'installation du produit.

NEDERLANDS
Sira 14ATEX3015X & 11 2GD Ex e mb IIC T* Gb IP66 <ew>CLI, ZN1, AEx e mb IIC T* Gb (1)
IECEx SIR14.0007X ExemblICT*Gb IP66 Extb ICT***CDbh 7~ ZN21 AEx e mb IlIC T*
Bijzondere maatregelen voor een veilige toepassing: Ex e mb IIC T* Gb
Raapleeg de certificering ten behoeve van toepassing in SP@EX tb 11IC T***°C Db
explosiegevaarlijk gebied ws  Rated voltage: 277 Vac

Maximale spanning: 277V (BTV, QTVR, XTV, KTV)

110V (VPL1), 254V (VPL2)
* For system Temperature Code, see heating cable or design documentation. (1) Except VPL
Maximale leidingtemperatuur:

Type Tmax continu Tmax intermittent Tmax spanningsloos
verwarmingskabel 1000 u cumulatief

BTV 65°C 85°C -

QTVR 110°C 110°C -

XTV 121°C 250°C -

KTV 150°C 250°C -

VPL Zie onderstaande tabellen - 250°C

Kabel AC110V Kabel AC 230V AC 254V
5VPL1-CT 235°C 5VPL2-CT 230°C 225°C
10VPL1-CT 215°C 10VPL2-CT 210°C 200°C
15VPL1-CT 190°C 15VPL2-CT 180°C 145°C
20VPL1-CT 150°C 20VPL2-CT 150°C Niet toegestaan

Omgevingstemperatuur: —40°C tot +40°C

Installatie instrukties voor de eindafwerkingskit E-100-L-E.
Voor gebruik met alle nVent RAYCHEM BTV, QTVR, XTV, KTV en VPL verwarmingskabels.

A OPGELET: Om elektrische schokken, kortsluiting en vonkoverslag te vermijden moet dit product correct geinstalleerd worden.
Het binnendringen van water in de kabel moet voor en tijdens de installatie vermeden worden.

Huid- en oogcontact met afdichtingsvet vermijden.

Raadpleeg het veiligheidsinformatieblad VEN 0058 (INSTALL027).

Lees de installatie-instructies volledig vooraleer de installatie van het product te beginnen.
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NORSK

Sira T4ATEX3015X & 11 2GD Ex e mb IIC T* Gb IP66 <ew>CLI, ZN1, AEx e mb IIC T* Gb (1)
IECEx SIR14.0007X ExemblICT*Gb IP66 Extb lIC T***CDb 7~ ZN21 AEx e mb IIIC T*
Spesielle forhold for sikker bruk : Med referanse til Ex sertifikat, Ex e mb IIC T* Gb
Max. spenning: 277V (BTV, QTVR, XTV, KTV) QP Ex th llIC T++C Db
110V (VPL1), 254V (VPL2) ws  Rated voltage: 277 Vac
* For system Temperature Code, see heating cable or design documentation. (1) Except VPL

Maximum rgrtemperatur:

Varmekabel Tmax kontinuerlig Tmax kortvarig Tmax uten spenning
type 1000t akumulert

BTV 65°C 85°C -

QTVR 110°C 110°C -

XTV 121°C 250°C -

KTV 150°C 250°C -

VPL Se tabellene under - 250°C
Kabel 110V Kabel 230V 254V
5VPL1-CT 235°C 5VPL2-CT 230°C 225°C
T10VPL1-CT 215°C 10VPL2-CT 210°C 200°C
15VPL1-CT 190°C 15VPL2-CT 180°C 145°C
20VPL1-CT 150°C 20VPL2-CT 150°C Ikke tillatt

Omgivelse temperatur: —40°C til +40°C

Installasjonsbeskrivelse for E-100-L-E endeavsluttningssett.
Kan brukes til alle nVent RAYCHEM BTV-, QTVR-, XTV-, KTV- og VPL-varmekabler.

AADVARSEL: For & unnga elektrisk stgt, kortslutning eller gnister, ma dette produktet installeres korrekt, samt unnga
vanninntrengning f@r og under installasjonen.

Unnga a fa forseglings-fettet pa huden og i gynene.

Konsulter datablad for helse og sikkerhet, VEN 0058 (INSTALL027).

Les hele installasjonsveiledningen fgr installasjon av produktet.

SVENSKA
Sira T4ATEX3015X & 11 2GD Ex e mb IIC T* Gb 1P66 <ew>CLI, ZN1, AEx e mb IIC T* Gb (1)
IECEx SIR14.0007X Exemb IIC T*Gb IP66 Ex tb IIC T****cDb 7~ ZN21 AEx e mb IlIC T*
Villkor for saker anvandning: Refererar till ex-certifikatet Ex e mb IIC T* Gb
Markspanning: 277V (BTV, QTVR, XTV, KTV) SPQEX tb [1IC T***°C Db
110V (VPL1), 254V (VPL2) ws Rated voltage: 277 Vac
* For system Temperature Code, see heating cable or design documentation. (1) Except VPL

Maximal rortemperatur:

Varme- Tmax kontinuerligt Tmax kortvarigt Tmax franslagen
kabeltyp 1000h ackumulerat spanning
BTV 65°C 85°C -

QTVR 110°C 110°C -

XTV 121°C 250°C -

KTV 150°C 250°C -

VPL Se tabeller nedan. - 250°C
Kabel 110V Kabel 230V 254V
5VPL1-CT 235°C 5VPL2-CT 230°C 225°C
T10VPL1-CT 215°C 10VPL2-CT 210°C 200°C
15VPL1-CT 190°C 15VPL2-CT 180°C 145°C
20VPL1-CT 150°C 20VPL2-CT 150°C Inte tillatet.

Omgivningstemperatur: —40°C till +40°C

Monteringsanvisning for E-100-L-E andavslutningssats. Anvandes till alla nVent RAYCHEM BTV-, QTVR-, XTV-, KTV- och VPL-
varmekablar.

AVARNING! For att forebygga personskador, kortslutning eller ljusbdge maste denna produkt installeras korrekt och skyddas
fran intrangande vatten fére och under installationen.

Undvik 6gon- och hudkontakt med tatningsmassan.

Las sdkerhetsinformation VEN 0058 (INSTALL027).

Las genom hela monteringsanvisningen innan installationen pabdrjas.
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DANSK

Sira 14ATEX3015X  ©® 112GD Ex e mb IIC T* Gb IP66 <ew>CLI, ZN1, AEx e mb IIC T* Gb (1)
IECEx SIR14.0007X Ex e mb IIC T* Gb IP66 Ex tb lIC T***°C Db " ZN21 AEx e mb IlIC T*
Specielle instruktioner til sikker brug: Henvis til EX-omrade certificering Ex e mb IIC T* Gb
Forsyningsspeending: 277V (BTV, QTVR, XTV, KTV) SPEx tb 11IC T+*C Db
110V (VPL1), 254V (VPL2) ws Rated voltage: 277 Vac
* For system Temperature Code, see heating cable or design documentation. (1) Except VPL

Maks. rgrtemperatur:

Type pa Maks. temperatur Temperatur kortvarigt Maks. temperatur

varmekabel med spaending med spaending maks. uden spaending
1000 timer akkumuleret

BTV 65°C 85°C -

QTVR 110°C 110°C -

XTV 121°C 250°C -

KTV 150°C 250°C -

VPL Se nedenstaende tabeller. - 250°C

Kabel 110V Kabel 230V 254V

5VPL1-CT 235°C 5VPL2-CT 230°C 225°C

T10VPL1-CT 215°C 10VPL2-CT 210°C 200°C

15VPL1-CT 190°C 15VPL2-CT 180°C 145°C

20VPL1-CT 150°C 20VPL2-CT 150°C Ikke tilladt.

Omgivelsestemperatur:—40°C til +40°C
Montagevejledning for E-100-L-E afslutningssaet. Anvendes til alle nVent RAYCHEM BTV, QTVR, XTV, KTV og VPL varmekabler.

AADVARSEL: For at undge elektriske stxd, kortslutning eller lysbuer skal dette produkt installeres korrekt, ligesom
vanindtrfngen skal undges fxr og under installationen.

Undga ojen- og hudkontakt med taetningsmidlet.

Se sikkerhedsdatablad VEN 0058 (INSTALL027).

Lfs montagevejledningerne grundigt fxr installationen pebegyndes.

SUOMI
Sira 14ATEX3015X  ©® 112GD Ex e mb IIC T* Gb IP66 <ew>CLI, ZN1, AEx e mb IIC T* Gb (1)
IECEx SIR14.0007X  Ex e mb IIC T* Gb IP66 Ex tb IIIC T***°C Db ZN21 AEx e mb IlIC T*

Turvallisen kayton erityisehdot: tutustu rajahdysvaarallisten tilojen hyvaksyntiin. Ex e mb IIC T* Gb

Luokiteltu maksimi jénnite: 277V (BTV, QTVR, XTV, KTV) SP@EX tb 11IC T***°C Db
110V (VPL] ), 254V (VPLZ) ws Rated voltage: 277 Vac

* For system Temperature Code, see heating cable or design documentation. (1) Except VPL

Putken maksimilampétila:

Lammitintyyppi Tmaksimi jatkuva Tmaksimi lyhytaikainen, Tmaksimi

yhteenlaskettu kestoisuus jannitteettomana
max. 1000 h

BTV 65°C 85°C -

QTVR 110°C 110°C -

XTV 121°C 250°C -

KTV 150°C 250°C -

VPL Katso allaolevat taulukot - 250°C

Kaapeli 110V Kaapeli 230V 254V

5VPL1-CT 235°C 5VPL2-CT 230°C 225°C

T10VPL1-CT 215°C 10VPL2-CT 210°C 200°C

15VPL1-CT 190°C 15VPL2-CT 180°C 145°C

20VPL1-CT 150°C 20VPL2-CT 150°C Ei sallittu

Ympériston lampdtila: —40°C-+40°C

Asennusohje loppupaatteille E-100-L-E.
Kaytetaan kaikkien nVent RAYCHEM BTV-, QTVR-, XTV-, KTV- ja VPL-lampd&kaapeleiden yhteydessa.

AVAROITUS: Sahkaiskun, oikosulun tai valokaaren valttamiseksi tdma tuote tulee asentaa oikein ja veden paasy tuotteen
sisdan tulee estaa ennen asennusta ja asennuksen aikana.

Valta iho- ja silmékontaktia tiivistysaineen kanssa.

Tutustu kayttéturvallisuustiedotteeseen VEN 0058 (INSTALLO27).

Lue asennusohje kokonaan ennen tdman tuotteen asennusta.
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ITALIANO

Sira 14ATEX3015X & 11 2GD Ex e mb IIC T* Gb IP66 <ew>CLI, ZN1, AEx e mb IIC T* Gb (1)
IECEx SIR14.0007X ExemblIC T*Gb IP66 Extb ICT**CDb 7~ ZN21 AEx e mb IlIC T*
Condizioni particolari per un uso sicuro: Vedi certificato per area pericolosa Ex e mb IIC T* Gb
Tensione; 277V (BTV, QTVR, XTV, KTV) sp®Ex tb I1IC T***°C Db
110V (VPL1), 254V (VPL2) ws  Rated voltage: 277 Vac
* For system Temperature Code, see heating cable or design documentation. (1) Except VPL

Temperatura massima del tubo:

Cavo Temp. continua max Temp. max cumulativa Temp. max
scaldante 1000 ore non alimentato
BTV 65°C 85°C -

QTVR 110°C 110°C -

XTV 121°C 250°C -

KTV 150°C 250°C -

VPL Vedi tabelle sottostanti - 250°C

Cavo 110V Cavo 230V 254V
5VPL1-CT 235°C 5VPL2-CT 230°C 225°C
10VPL1-CT 215°C 10VPL2-CT 210°C 200°C
15VPL1-CT 190°C 15VPL2-CT 180°C 145°C
20VPL1-CT 150°C 20VPL2-CT 150°C Non ammesso

Temperatura ambiente: —40°C /+40°C
Istruzioni di installazione per kit lato finale E-100-L-E. Da utilizzarsi con cavi scaldanti nVent RAYCHEM BTV, QTVR, XTV, KTV e VPL.

AATTENZIONE: Per non incorrere in shock elettrici, corto circuiti o formazione di arco, questo prodotto deve essere installato
correttamente; inoltre, evitare infiltrazioni di acqua prima e durante l'installazione.

Evitare il contatto degli occhi e della pelle con il sigillante.

Consultare la scheda di sicurezza VEN 0058 (INSTALL027).

Prima di installare il prodotto, leggere attentamente le istruzioni di installazione.

ESPANOL
Sira 14ATEX3015X & 11 2GD Ex e mb IIC T* Gb IP66 <ew>CLI, ZN1, AEx e mb IIC T* Gb (1)
IECEx SIR14.0007X  Ex e mb IIC T* Gb IP66 Ex tb IlIC T***°C Db " ZN21 AEx e mb llIC T*

Condiciones especiales de seguridad de uso: Ex e mb IIC T* Gb

Relativo a su certificacion en &rea peligrosa. SP“’EX tb IlIC T***°C Db

Tensién: 277V (BTV, QTVR, XTV, KTV) ws  Rated voltage: 277 Vac

110V (VPL1), 254V (VPL2)

* For system Temperature Code, see heating cable or design documentation. (1) Except VPL

Temperatura maxima de tuberia:

Tipo de cable T2 maxima en continuo T2 maxima intermitente T2 maxima sin tension
calefactor (cable conectado) acumulada (1000 h) (cable desconectado)
BTV 65°C 85°C -

QTVR 110°C 110°C -

XTV 121°C 250°C -

KTV 150°C 250°C -

VPL Ver las tablas mas abajo - 250°C

Cable 110V cable 230V 254V

5VPL1-CT 235°C 5VPL2-CT 230°C 225°C

10VPL1-CT 215°C 10VPL2-CT 210°C 200°C

15VPL1-CT 190°C 15VPL2-CT 180°C 145°C

20VPL1-CT 150°C 20VPL2-CT 150°C No permitido

Temperatura ambiente: —40°C a 40°C

Instrucciones de instalacion para kits de terminacién E-100-L-E. Para utilizar con los cables calefactores nVent RAYCHEM BTV-,
QTVR-, XTV-, KTV-y VPL.

AATENCION: Para prevenir sacudidas elétricas, cortocircuitos o la formacion de arcos eléctricos, este producto debe ser
correctamente instalado y se debe evitar la entrada de agua antes y durante la instalacion del mismo.

Evitar el contacto de la grasa selladora con los ojos y la piel.

Consultar la ficha de datos de seguridad VEN 0058 (INSTALL027).

Antes de instalar este producto, leer completamente las instrucciones de instalacion.

nVent.com |7



POLSKI

Sira 14ATEX3015X  ® 11 2GD Ex e mb IIC T* Gb IP66 <:‘%CLI, ZN1, AEx e mb IIC T* Gb (1)
IECEx SIR14.0007X  Ex e mb IIC T* Gb IP66 Ex tb IlIC T***°C Db ZN21 AEx e mb IIIC T*
Warunki bezpiecznego uzytkowania: Ex e mb IIC T* Gb
Przestrzegaj wymagan strefy zagrozenia wybuchem zgodnie z klasyfikacja. SPQEX tb IIC T***°C Db
Napiecie znamionowe: 277V (BTV, QTVR, XTV, KTV) ws  Rated voltage: 277 Vac
110V (VPL1), 254V (VPL2)
* For system Temperature Code, see heating cable or design documentation. (1) Except VPL
Maksymalna temperatura rurociagu:
Typ przewodu Temperatura maksymalna Temperatura maksymalna Temperatura maksymalna
grzejnego ciagla okresowa 1000h oddziatywania (zasilanie wylaczone)
BTV 65°C 85°C -
QTVR 110°C 110°C -
XTV 121°C 250°C -
KTV 150°C 250°C -
VPL Zobacz tabele ponitej - 250°C
Grewczych 110V Grewczych 230V 254V
5VPL1-CT 235°C 5VPL2-CT 230°C 225°C
10VPL1-CT 215°C 10VPL2-CT 210°C 200°C
15VPL1-CT 190°C 15VPL2-CT 180°C 145°C
20VPL1-CT 150°C 20VPL2-CT 150°C Niedozwolona

Temperatura zewnetrzna: —40°C do +40°C

Instrukcja montazu zestaw6w koncowych typu E-100-L-E. Mozna stosowa¢ do wszystkich przewodéw grzewczych typu
BTV-, QTVR-, XTV-, KTV-, VPL- produkcji firmy nVent RAYCHEM.

UWAGA: Nieprawidtowa instalacja produktu grozi porazeniem, zwarciem lub iskrzeniem. Nie mozna dopuszczaé do
1€go zawilgocenia przed i w czasie montazu.
Unika¢ bezpos$redniego kontaktu skory i oczu z masa uszczelniajaca.
Zapozna¢ sie z instrukcja bezpieczenstwa “VEN 0058 (INSTALL027)”.
Przed instalacja produktu nalezy uwaznie zapoznac sie z catg instrukcja.

PYCCKWM

Sira T4ATEX3015X & 11 2GD Ex e mb IIC T* Gb IP66 <gw>CLI, ZN1, AEx e mb IIC T* Gb (1) [H[ [ x

IECEx SIR14.0007X Ex e mb IIC T* Gb IP66 Ex tb IlIC T****CDb ™ ZN21 AEx e mb [IIC T*
Ocobble ycroBusi 6e30MacHOro NPUMEHEHMS: Ex e mb IIC T* Gb TC RU C-BE.MI062.B.02853
B cooTBeTCTBUM C YCNOBUAMMU MPUMEHEHUS BO B3PbIBOOMACHbLIX 30HAX @®Ex tb 11IC T***°C Db 1Exemb IIC
MakcumarnbHoe HanpsxkeHue: 277V (BTV, QTVR, XTV, KTV) -ws Rated voltage: 277 Vac Ex tD mbD A21 IP66

110V (VPL1), 254V (VPL2)
* [1ns onpegesneHns TeMnepaTypHoro Knacca CMOTpY napaMeTpbl FPeoLLero Kabesisi Ui NpoexkTHyo aokyMmenTaumio. (1) kpome kabens VPL
MakcumarnbHasA TemMmnepartypa TDV6bI:

Tun rpetoLyero Makc. TemnepaTtypa Makc. Temnepatypa Makc. TemnepaTtypa

kabenA (HenpepbiBHasA pa6oTa) (nepuoguueckas pa6oTa, NUTaHUK
cymmapHo 1000 yacoB)

BTV 65°C 85°C -

QTVR 110°C 110°C -

XTV 121°C 250°C -

KTV 150°C 250°C -

VPL CM. Tabnuubl HUXe - 250°C

Ka6enb 110B Ka6enb 230B 254B

5VPL1-CT 235°C 5VPL2-CT 230°C 225°C

T10VPL1-CT 215°C 10VPL2-CT 210°C 200°C

15VPL1-CT 190°C 15VPL2-CT 180°C 145°C

20VPL1-CT 150°C 20VPL2-CT 150°C Ne gonyckaeTtcs

TemnepaTypa OKpy>KatoLLei cpeabl: CM cepTudukaT

MoHTa)XHaa MHCTPYKLUMA K Habopam KoHLeBbIX 3agenok E-100-L-E. [Ina rpetowmx kabenen
nVent RAYCHEM Tunos BTV-, QTVR-, XTV-, KTV- u VPL-.

MpepynpexgeHune: Bo nsbexxaHne aneKTpoLLOKa, KOPOTKOrO 3aMblKaHWUs UM UCKPEHUS 3TO n3genue JOSMKHO
6bITb NPaBUSIBHO CMOHTUPOBAHO, MPU 3TOM Kak 00, TaK U BO BpeMSA MOHTa)ka cnegyeT udberate nonagaHus B HEro
BOObl UK BNAXHOCTW.

M3beraTb KOHTAKTa KOXM U rnas ¢ repMeTmU3mpyioLL,en CMa3Kom.
CM. TexHu4ecKyto KapTouky Paixem no 6esonacHoctu - VEN 0058 (INSTALLO27).
[o Hayana MOHTaXxa MOHOCTBIO MPOYUTATb MOHTaXKHYIO MHCTPYKLMIO.
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CESKY

Sira T4ATEX3015X  ® 11 2GD Ex e mb IIC T* Gb IP66 <>CLI, ZN1, AEx e mb IIC T* Gb (1)
IECEX SIR14.0007X Exemb IIC T*Gb IP66 Exth [lIC T**CDb == ZN21 AEx e mb lIIC T*
Podminky bezpeéného pouziti: "
Dodrzeni pravidel platnych v prosttedi s nebezpe&im vybuchu spwg)): fbnlﬁ)cl lTC*L(c:;tI))b

Jmenovité napéti: 277V (BTV, QTVR, XTV, KTV)

110V (VPL1), 254V (VPL2)
* For system Temperature Code, see heating cable or design documentation. (1) Except VPL
Maximalni teplota potrubi:

ws Rated voltage: 277 Vac

Typ topného Maximalni teplota Maximalni teplota Maximalni teplota
kabelu vystaveni vystaveni vystaveni pfi
BTV 65°C 85°C -

QTVR 110°C 110°C -

XTV 121°C 250°C -

KTV 150°C 250°C -

VPL Viz tabulku - 250°C

Kabelu 110V Cable 230V 254V
5VPL1-CT 235°C 5VPL2-CT 230°C 225°C
10VPL1-CT 215°C 10VPL2-CT 210°C 200°C
15VPL1-CT 190°C 15VPL2-CT 180°C 145°C
20VPL1-CT 150°C 20VPL2-CT 150°C Nepipustné

Okolni teplota: —40°C az +40°C

Montazni navod pro sady ukon&eni typu E-100-L-E. Pro pouziti se véemi samoregula¢nimi kabely nVent RAYCHEM typu
BTV, QTVR, XTV, KTV a VPL.

A UPOZORNENI: K predejiti Grazu elektrickym proudem, zkratu &i sréeni je nutné, aby byl tento vyrobek spravné
montovan, musi byt zabranéno vniknuti vody pfed montazi i béhem montaze.

Zabrante styku tésniciho tmelu s pokozkou a ocima.

Postupuijte podle bezpeénostniho navodu VEN 0058 (INSTALL027).

Pfed zahajenim montaze tohoto vyrobku, pfectéte zcela montazni navody.

MAGYAR
Sira T4ATEX3015X & 11 2GD Ex e mb IIC T* Gb IP66 @CLI, ZN1, AEx e mb IIC T* Gb (1)
IECEx SIR14.0007X Exemb lIC T* Gb IP66 Ex tb IlIC T***CDb 7~ ZN21 AEx e mb IlIC T*
A biztonsagos hasznalat feltételei: Tartsuk be az Rb-s el6irasokat Ex e mb IIC T* Gb
Téapfesziltség: 277V (BTV, QTVR, XTV, KTV) @QEX tb IIIC T***°C Db
110V (VPL1), 254V (VPL2) ws  Rated voltage: 277 Vac
* For system Temperature Code, see heating cable or design documentation. (1) Except VPL

Max. cs6-homérséklet:

Kabel tipus Tmax allandéan Tmax megszakitasokkal, Tmax fiités
dsszesen 1000 ora kikapcsolva

BTV 65°C 85°C —

QTVR 110°C 110°C —

XTV 121°C 250°C —

KTV 150°C 250°C —

VPL Lasd az alabbi tablazatokat — 250°C

Kabel 110V Kabel 230V 254V

5VPL1-CT 235°C 5VPL2-CT 230°C 225°C

10VPL1-CT 215°C 10VPL2-CT 210°C 200°C

15VPL1-CT 190°C 15VPL2-CT 180°C 145°C

20VPL1-CT 150°C 20VPL2-CT 150°C Nem megengedett

Kérnyezeti h6mérséklet: —40°C-t6l +40°C-ig

Szerelési utasitasok az E-100-L-E kabelvéglezar6 készletekhez. Valamennyi nVent RAYCHEM tipusra BTV-, QTVR-,
XTV-, KTV- és VPL- f(tdkabelekhez.

A FIGYELMEZTETES: Aramiités rovidzarlat vagy ivhizas elkeriilése céljabdl a szerelés gondosan végzends,
a szerelés el6tt és alatt a szaraz allapotot biztositani kell.

A tomitdzsir ne kerlljon a bérre vagy szembe.

Erre vonatkoz6 informacié: VEN 0058 (INSTALLO27).

Szerelés eldtt gondosan olvassa el a szerelési utasitast.
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HRVATSKI

Sira T4ATEX3015X  ® I1 2GD Ex e mb IIC T* Gb IP66 <ew>CLI, ZN1, AEx e mb IIC T* Gb (1)
IECEx SIR14.0007X Exemb lIC T*Gb IP66 Extb lIC T****CDb ™ ZN21 AEx e mb IIIC T*
Posebni uvjeti za siguran rad: Ex e mb IIC T* Gb
Prema normama za rad u eksplozivnim zonama SP®EX tb IlIC T***°C Db
Nazivni napon: 277V (BTV, QTVR, XTV, KTV) ws Rated voltage: 277 Vac
110V (VPL1), 254V (VPL2)
* For system Temperature Code, see heating cable or design documentation. (1) Except VPL

Maksimalna temperatura cijevi:

Tip grijace Tmax trajno Tmax povremeno Tmax iskljuéeno
trake 1000 sati kumulativho

BTV 65°C 85°C -

QTVR 110°C 110°C —

XTV 121°C 250°C -

KTV 150°C 250°C -

VPL Vidi u donjoj tablici - 250°C

Trake 110V Trake 230V 254V
5VPL1-CT 235°C 5VPL2-CT 230°C 225°C
10VPL1-CT 215°C 10VPL2-CT 210°C 200°C
15VPL1-CT 190°C 15VPL2-CT 180°C 145°C
20VPL1-CT 150°C 20VPL2-CT 150°C Nije dopusteno

Okolna temperatura: —40°C do +40°C

Uputstva za montazu zavr$nih garnitura E-100-L-E. Upotrebljava se za sve nVent RAYCHEM BTV-, QTVR-, XTV-, KTV-
i VPL-samoregulirajuce grijace trake.

AUPOZOHENJE: Da bi sprijecili elektriéni Sok, kratki spoj ili iskrenje, ovaj proizvod mora biti pazljivo montiran.
Izbjegavati vlagu prije, kao i za vrijeme montaze.

Izbjegavati kontakt (dodir) brtvene mase sa kozom i o€ima.

Postupiti prema uputstva e sigurnosti — VEN 0058 (INSTALL027).

Prije poCetka montaze ovog proizvoda, procitati montazno uputstvo u cjelosti.
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12in
24 in (30 cm)

(60 cm) ¢\ bus wire connection

(on VPL heater only)

Touka npunanku rpetoLLero sfieMeHTa
(Tonbko ansa kabens Tuna VPL)

(30

12in

Drain hole

[peHaxkHoe oTBepCcTUE

BTV, QTVR

VPL
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CBEAEHUA O TPAHCIMOPTUPOBKE U XPAHEHUA

TpaHCnopTMpOBaTh B YNaKOBKE MOXHO BCEMMU BUAAMM KPbITbIX TPAHCTNOPTHbIX CPeACTB (aBTOMOGUIIbHBIM, XXeNIe3HOA0POXHbIM,
peYHbIM, aBMALMOHHbLIM U AP.) B COOTBETCTBUU C AEUCTBYHOLWMMU HA AaHHOM BUAE TpaHCropTa npaBuiamMmu nepeBo3ok

npu Temnepatype Bosgyxa oT — 50°C go + 50°C. TpaHcnopTHasa ynakoBKa NpefoxpaHsieT Kopnyc oT NPsIMOro BO3AencTaus
aTMochepHbIX 0CaAKOB, MblAY U yAapoB Npy TPAHCMOPTUPOBaHUN.

MaTepuasnbl 1 060pyaoBaHUe JOMXKHbI XPaHUTLCSI B CYXUX U YACTbIX 3aKpbITbIX MOMELLEHUsIX Npu TeMmnepaTtype oT — 20°C go +
40°C 1 6bITb 3aWMLLEHBI OT MEXaHUYECKUX NOBPEXAEHUN.
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ENGLISH

Apply end seal label to insulation. Apply insulation and cladding.
/\ Weather seal the stand entry.
Leave these instructions with the end user for future reference.

DEUTSCH

Montieren Sie den Gehdusedeckel.

Ubergeben Sie diese Montageanleitung an den Betreiber der Anlage.
/\ Dammung kann jetzt aufgebracht werden. Der Ubergang vom
HaltefulR zur Dammung ist abzudichten.

FRANGAIS

Installer le couvercle. Poser le calorifuge et la téle de calorifuge.
/\ Protéger I'entrée du pied des intempéries.

Laisser ces instructions d'installation a I'utilisateur pour référence
ultérieure.

NEDERLANDS

Monteer het deksel. Breng isolatie en beplating aan.

Zorg voor een goede afdichting tussen beplating en steun.
Laat deze installatie-instructies bij de eindgebruiker achter voor
toekomstig gebruik.

NORSK

Fest lokket. Monter termisk isolasjon og mantling.

/\ Bruk tetningsmasse rundt mantlingsgjennomfgringen. Legg
disse installasjonsbekrivelsene igjen hos Sluttbruker for fremtidig
anvendelse.

SVENSKA

Installera locket. Installera isoleringen och ytbekladnaden.
/\ Viaderskydda 6ppningen till dosfastet.
Ladmna dessa instruktioner till slutanvandaren som referens.

DANSK

Monter laget. Anbring isolering og kappe.
/\ Monter vejrbestandig forsegling ved gennemfgringen. Giv denne
vejledning til slutbrugeren til fremtidig brug.

SUOMI

Sulje kansi. Asenna eristys ja suojapellitys.
/\ Jatd asennusohjeet loppukayttajalle mydhempaa kayttoa varten.

ITALIANO

Installare coperchio. Applicare coibentazione e rivestimento.
A\ Sigillare ermeticamente I'entrata della staffa. Lasciare queste
istruzioni al cliente finale come riferimento per il futuro.

ESPANOL

Fijar la tapa. Aplicar el calorifugado y la lamina de proteccion.
/\ Sellar la abertura entre soporte y calorifugado.
Entregar estas instrucciones al usuario para su informacion.

POLSKI

Zatozy¢ pokrywe. Zatozy¢ izolacje termiczng i ptaszcz ochronny
izolacji.

/\ Uszczelnié miejsce styku korpusu wsporczego

i ptaszcza ochronnego izolacji.

Pozostawi¢ niniejszg instrukcje do p6ézniejszego wykorzystania
przez uzytkownika.

PYCCKUN

YCTaHoBUTL KpbILKY. CMOHTUPOBATL TEMMOU3ONALMIO U 3aLLUTHBINI
KOXXYX MOBEPX TEMMOU30NALMM.

/\ 3arepmeTnanpoBaTh BBO[ KPOHLLUTENHA OT aTMOCHEPHbIX
BO3aencTBui. MepenaTh HACTOSALLME MHCTPYKLMM KOHEYHOMY
nonbL30BaTeNio At PyKOBOACTBA.

CESKY

Pfipevnite viko. Pfipevnéte izolaci a ochranny obal. Utésnéte
prichod podstavce proti povétrnostnim vlivim.

/\ Tento montazni navod pfedejte kone&nému uZivateli pro jeho
potfebu.

MAGYAR

A fedés szerelése. Hoszigetelést és kdpenyezést alkalmazni.
A\ A szigeteld test végénél vizzardan témiteni. Hagyja ezt a
szerelési Utmutatét az alkalmazénal a jovo referenciak céljabdl.

HRVATSKI

Montirati poklopac. Staviti izolaciju i oko nje metalni plast.
/\ Zabrtviti spoj drza¢a prikljuéne kutije i metalnog plasta. Ostaviti
ova montazna uputstva krajnjem korisniku.
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Belgié/Belgique

Tel +3216213502
Fax +321621 3604
salesbelux@nvent.com

Bulgaria

Tel +359 5686 6886
Fax +359 5686 6886
salesee@nvent.com

Ceska Republika

Tel +420602 232 969
czechinfo@nvent.com

Denmark

Tel +457011 0400
salesdk@nvent.com

Deutschland

Tel 08001818205
Fax 0800 1818204
salesde@nvent.com

Espana
Tel +34911593060

Fax +34 90098 32 64
ntm-sales-es@nvent.com

France

Tél 0800906045
Fax 0800 906003
salesfr@nvent.com

Lietuva/Latvija/Eesti

Tel +37052136633
Fax +3705 2330084
info.baltic@nvent.com

Magyarorszag

Tel +361 2534617
Fax +3612537618
saleshu@nvent.com

Nederland

Tel 0800 0224978
Fax 0800 0224993
salesnl@nvent.com

Norge

Tel +47 66817990
salesno@nvent.com

Osterreich
Tel +43(2236) 860077

Fax +43 (2236) 860077-5

info-ntm-at@nvent.com

Polska

Tel +48223312950
Fax +48 223312951
salespl@nvent.com

Republic of Kazakhstan

Tel +7 495926 1885
Fax +7 49592618 86
saleskz@nvent.com

Hrvatska

Tel +3851 6050188 Poccus

Fax +3851 60501 88 Ten +7 4959261885
salesee@nvent.com dakc +7 495 926 18 86

Italia
Tel +390257761 51

Fax +3902577 61 5528

salesit@nvent.com

salesru@nvent.com

Serbia and Montenegro

Tel +381 230401770
Fax +381 230401 770
salesee@nvent.com

Schweiz/Suisse

Tel 0800551 308
Fax 0800 551 309
info-ntm-ch@nvent.com

Suomi

Puh 0800116799
salesfi@nvent.com

Sverige

Tel +4631 3355800
salesse@nvent.com

Tiirkiye

Tel +90 560 977 6467
Fax +321621 3604
ntm-sales-tr@nvent.com

United Kingdom

Tel 0800969013
Fax 0800 968 624

salesthermalUK@nvent.com
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